Tillamook County DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
BUILDING, PLANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SECTIONS

1510 - B Third Street
Tillamook, Oregon 97141
www.tillamook.or.us

503-842-3408

Land of Cheese, Trees and Ocean Breeze

PARTITION REQUEST #851-23-000456-PLNG:

ROOS / RICE

NOTICE TO MORTGAGEE, LIENHOLDER, VENDOR OR SELLER:
ORS 215 REQUIRES THAT IF YOU RECEIVE THIS NOTICE,
IT MUST BE PROMPTLY FORWARDED TO THE PURCHASER

December 1, 2023
Dear Property Owner:

This is to confirm that the Tillamook County Department of Community Development APPROVED WITH
CONDITIONS the above-cited partition on December 1, 2023. A copy of the application, along with a map of the
request area and the applicable criteria for review are available for inspection on the Tillamook County Department of
Community Development website: hitps://www.co.tillamook.or.us/commdev/landuseapps and 1s also available for
inspection at the Department of Community Development office located at 1510-B Third Street, Tillamook, Oregon
97141.

Appeal of this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Tillamook County Planning Commission, who will hold a
public hearing. Forms and fees must be filed in the office of this Department before 4:00pm on December 13, 2023.
This decision will become final on December 13, 2023, after 4:00pm unless an appeal is filed in accordance with
Tillamook County Land Use Ordinance Article X.

GENERAL INFORMATION:
Request: Partition request to create three (3) residential parcels.
Location: Located east of the City of Tillamook via Wilson River Highway (Highway 6), a state highway. The subject

property is designated as Tax Lot 200 of Section 8D, Township 1 South, Range 08 West of the Willamette
Meridian, Tillamook County Oregon.

Zone: Community Single-Family Residential (CSFR)

Applicant: Michael Rice, P.O. Box 521, Tillamook, OR. 97141

Property Owner: Case Roos, 20295 E Beaver Creek Rd., Cloverdale, OR. 97112

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

Staff concludes that the applicant and property owner have satisfied the minimum application requirements and can
satisfy all applicable requirements outlined in the Tillamook County Land Use Ordinance, Tillamook County Land

Division Ordinance and ORS Chapter 92. The Preliminary Partition Plat is hereby APPROVED, subject to the conditions
listed below.
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This approval is subject to the following conditions:
Failure to comply with the Conditions of Approval and ordinance provisions could result in nullification of this approval.

1.

The applicant shall obtain all Federal, State, and Local permits, as applicable.

2. All easements necessary to serve the parcels for access and utilities shall be clearly identified on the final plat. Any
modifications to the existing approach shall be reviewed and approved by the Oregon Department of Transportation
(ODOT).

3. The applicant shall comply with all requirements of the Tillamook County Surveyor’s Office.

4. The applicant shall record the Final Plat within two (2) years from the approval date of the Preliminary Plat or apply
for an extension of time from this Department prior to expiration of Preliminary Plat approval.

5. The applicant shall record the Final Plat within ninety (90) days from the date of final signature of the partition plat.

6.  Future development is subject to standards required by TCLUO Section 3.011: Community Single Family Residential
(CSFR) Zone and TCLUO Section 4.130: Development Requirements for Geologic Hazard Areas

Sincerely,

Tillamook County Department of Community Development

Al

An

Rimoldi, Planning Permit Technician

Absher, CFM, Director

Encl.: Property Identification Maps
Preliminary Partition Plat
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Tillamook County DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
BUILDING, PLANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SECTIONS
1510 Third Street Suite B

Tillamook, Oregon 97141

www.tillamook.or.us

Building (503) 842-3407
Planning (503) 842-3408

On-Site Sanitation (503) 842-3409
Fax (503) 842-1819

heese, Trees and Ocean Breeze Toll Free  +1 (800) 488-8280

PARTITION REQUEST #851-23-000456-PLNG:
ROOS / RICE
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION & STAFF REPORT

Decision: Approved with Conditions
Decision Date: December 1, 2023
Report Prepared By: Angela Rimoldi, Planning Technician

GENERAL INFORMATION:
Request: Partition request to create three (3) residential parcels.
Location: Located east of the City of Tillamook via Wilson River Highway (Highway 6), a state

highway. The subject property is designated as Tax Lot 200 of Section 8D, Township
1 South, Range 08 West of the Willamette Meridian, Tillamook County Oregon.

Zone: Community Single-Family Residential (CSFR)
Applicant: Michael Rice, P.O. Box 521, Tillamook, OR. 97141
Property Owner: Case Roos, 20295 E Beaver Creek Rd., Cloverdale, OR. 97112

Description of Site and Vicinity: The subject property is accessed via Wilson River Highway (Highway
6), a state highway, is irregular in shape, holds no improvements, and is vegetated with grasses, shrubs, and
trees (Exhibit A). The topography of the subject property is generally flat with some sloped areas. The
subject property is located within an area primarily devoted to residential, commercial, farm and forest use.
The subject property is surrounded by properties also zoned CSFR to the north, south, east, and west; in
addition, properties zoned Farm (F-1) to the west, properties zoned Forest (F) to the north, south and east,
as well as Community Commercial (CC) to the south, east and west (Exhibit A).

The subject property contains mapped wetlands or natural features as indicated on the Statewide Wetlands
Inventory Map and is located within Zone X an Area of Minimal Flood Hazard as depicted on FEMA Flood
Insurance Rate Map FIRM 41057C0605F (Exhibit A).

The subject property is within an area of geologic Hazard (Exhibit A). A Condition of Approval has been

made to require relevant standards of TCLUO Section 4.130: Development Requirements for Geologic
Hazard Areas be adhered to at the time of development.
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APPLICABLE ORDINANCE AND COMPREHENSIVE PLAN PROVISIONS:
The request is governed through the following Sections of the Tillamook County Land Use Ordinance
(TCLUO). The suitability of the proposed use, in light of these criteria, is discussed in Section III of this
report:

A. Land Division Ordinance Section 070: Preliminary Plat Approval Criteria

B. TCLUO Section 3.011: Community Single Family Residential (CSFR) Zone

C. Land Use Ordinance Section 4.130: Development Requirements for Geologic Hazard Areas

ANALYSIS:

Notice of the request was mailed to property owners within 250 feet of the subject property and agencies
on October 20, 2023. Three comments were received; comments received are from, the Oregon Department
Fish and Wildlife (ODFW), Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT), and a neighboring property
(Exhibit C). .

The comments received by ODFW and the neighboring property relate to concern and awareness to the
waterways present on the property; ensuring that all future development adhere to standards set by local,
state and/or federal regulations, while also maintaining all required setbacks (Exhibit C). The comment
received from ODOT confirms the existing road approach will support the proposed parcels, with emphasis
to any modifications requiring approval beforehand (Exhibit C). Conditions of Approval have been outlined
below in Section V.

. Land Division Ordinance Section 070: Preliminary Plat Approval Criteria

(1) Approval Criteria. The Approval Authority (Director for partitions and Planning Commission for
subdivisions) may approve, approve with conditions or deny a preliminary plat. The Approval Authority
decision shall be based on findings of compliance with all of the following approval criteria:

(a) The land division application shall conform to the requirements of this ordinance;

(b) All proposed lots, blocks, and proposed land uses shall conform to the applicable provisions of the
Land Use Ordinance — Article 3 Zone Regulations and the standards in Section 150 of this
ordinance;

Findings: The preliminary Partition Plat proposes the creation of three (3) parcels (Exhibit B). The
applicability of the CSFR zone is addressed below. Plat and submitted supplemental information confirm
the criteria above are met.

(¢} Access to individual lots, and public improvements necessary to serve the development, including
but not limited to water, sewer and streets, shall conform to the standards in Sections 150 and 160
of this ordinance;

(d) The proposed plat name is not already recorded for another subdivision, does not bear a name
similar to or pronounced the same as the name of any other subdivision within the County, unless
the land platted is contiguous to and platted by the same party that platted the subdivision bearing
that name or unless the party files and records the consent of the party that platted the contiguous
subdivision bearing that name;

{e) The proposed streets, utilities, and surface water drainage facilities conform to Tillamook County’s
adopted master plans and applicable engineering standards and, within Unincorporated
Community Boundaries, allow for transitions to existing and potential future development on
adjacent lands. The preliminary plat shall identify all proposed public improvements and
dedications;

(f) All proposed private common areas and improvements, if any, are identified on the preliminary
plat and maintenance of such areas is assured through appropriate legal instrument;

(g) Provisions for access to and maintenance of off-right-of-way drainage, if any;
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Findings: The preliminary plat outlines access to the subject property, and subsequent parcels, from a
private easement accessed from Wilson River Highway (Highway 6), a state highway (Exhibit B).

Land Division Ordinance Section 150 outlines development standards for partitions. Standards within this
section either do not apply, evidence submitted by the Applicant confirms the standards are met or that the
standards can be met through compliance with the Conditions of Approval.

Staff concludes the above standards and the standards in Sections 150 and 160 of the Land Division
Ordinance have been met or can be met through the Conditions of Approval.

(h) Evidence that any required State and Federal permits, as applicable, have been obtained or can
reasonably be obtained prior to development, and

(i) Evidence that improvements or conditions required by the road authority, Tillamook County,
special districts, utilities, and/or other service providers, as applicable to the project, have been or
can be met, including but not limited to:

(i) Water Department/Utility District Letter which states that the partition or subdivision is either
entirely excluded from the district or is included within the district for purposes of receiving
services and subjecting the partition or subdivision to the fees and other charges of the district.

(ii) Subsurface sewage permit(s) or site evaluation approval(s) from the appropriate agency.

Findings: The subject property is served by a Well; a water availability letter from the Oregon Water
Resources Department is included in the Applicant’s submittal (Exhibit B). A notation can be placed on the
plat stating that the allowance of the partition does not warrant that site evaluation approval is or will be
available to the approved parcels if site evaluation approval has not yet been obtained.

The subject property is also served by the Tillamook Fire District, Tillamook County Sheriff’s Office, and
the Oregon Department of Transportation. Given the location of the property, and the availability of public
services existing in the area, staff conclude these criteria have been met or can be met through compliance
with the Conditions of Approval.

B. TCLUO Section 3.011: Community Single Family Residential (CSFR) Zone
(4) STANDARDS: Land divisions and development in the CSFR zone shall conform to the
Jollowing standards, unless more restrictive supplemental regulations apply:
{a) The minimum lot size is 20,000 for permitted uses.
(b) The minimum lot.width and depth shall both be 100 feet.
{c) The minimum front yard shall be 20 feet.
(d) The minimum side yard shall be 5 feet; on the street side of a corner lot, it shall be no
less than 15 feet.
(e) The minimum rear yard shall be 20 feet; on a corner lot, it shall be no less than 5 feet.

Findings: The applicant has provided a preliminary plat confirming the three (3) parcels to be created by
the partition meet the minimum requirements for lot size and dimensions as outlined above (Exhibit B).
There are no improvements on any proposed parcel, therefore setbacks do not currently apply (Exhibit B).

C. Land Use Ordinance Section 4.130: Development Requirements for Geologic Hazard Areas
(1) The following are GEOLOGIC HAZARD AREAS to which the standards of this Section
apply:
(a) Active landslides identified in Oregon Department of Geology and Mineral Industries
(DOGMI} Bulletins 74 and 79;
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(b) Inactive landslides, landslide topography and mass movement topography identified in
DOGMTI bulletins 74 and 79 where slopes are greater than 19 percent; ‘

(2) A GEOLOGIC HAZARD report is required prior to approval of planned developments, coast
resorts, subdivisions and partitions governed by the Land Division Ordinance, building
permits, mobile home permits, sand mining, occurring in areas identified in (1) with the
Jollowing exception:

(a) For building or mobile home or manufactured home permits in areas identified in
(1)(b), reports are needed for lots 20,000 square feet or larger only where the
proposed structure is to be situated on slopes greater than 29 percent or if (1) (f)
applies

Findings: Future development of the subject property will be subject to development standards of the
TCLUO Section 4.130: Development Requirements for Geologic Hazard Areas. A Condition of Approval
has been outlined below in Section V.,

DECISION: APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS

Staff concludes, based on the findings of fact and other relevant information in the record, the Applicant
has satisfied or is able to satisfy the applicable ordinance requirements through the Conditions of Approval,
and therefore, approves the request subject to the provisions in Section V below.

By accepting this approval, the applicants/property owners agree to indemnify, defend, save and hold
harmless Tillamook County, and its officers, agents, and employees from any claim, suit, action or activity
undertaken under this approval, including construction under a Building Permit approved subject to this
approval. The applicants/property owners shall obtain all of the necessary local, state, and federal permits
and comply with all applicable regulations for the proposed building site.

This decision may be appealed to the Tillamook County Planning Commission, who will hold a public
hearing. Forms and fees must be filed in the office of this Department before 4:00 PM on December 13,
2023,

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:
Failure to comply with the Conditions of Approval and ordinance provisions could result in nullification of
this approval.

1. The applicant shall obtain all Federal, State, and Local permits, as applicable.

2. All easements necessary to serve the parcels for access and utilities shall be clearly identified on the
final plat. Any modifications to the existing approach shall be reviewed and approved by the Oregon
Department of Transportation (ODOT).

3. The applicant shall comply with all requirements of the Tillamook County Surveyor’s Office.

4. The applicant shall record the Final Plat within two (2) years from the approval date of the
Preliminary Plat or apply for an extension of time from this Department prior to expiration of

Preliminary Plat approval.

5. The applicant shall record the Final Plat within ninety (90) days from the date of final signature of
the partition plat.
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6.  Future development is subject to standards required by TCLUO Section 3.011: Community Single
Family Residential (CSFR) Zone and TCLUO Section 4.130: Development Requirements for
Geologic Hazard Areas

EXHIBITS:
All Exhibits referenced herein are, by this reference, made a part hereof:

A. Property identification maps and Assessor’s Summary Report

B. Applicant’s submittal
C. Comments
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EXHIBIT B



Tillamook County Department of Community Development
1510-B Third Street. Tillamook, OR 97141 / Tel: 503-842-3408  Fax: 503-842-1819

www.co.tillamook.or.us OFFICE USE ONLY
Date Stamp
LAND DIVISION APPLICATION
RECEIVED
. : 70472023
Applicant [ (Check Box if Same as Property Owner) 0CT 042
Name: Michael R. Rice, PLS Phone: (503) 801-7901
Address: P.0. Box 521 OlApproved [ODenied
City: Tillamook State: OR Zip: 97141 Received by:
Email: ricesurveying@outlook.com Receipt #:
Fees: -

Property Owner P:;ni t\l}l?c)
Name: Case Roos Phone: (503) 812-7865 85192 - f)DQ! EZPLNG
Address: 20295 Beaver Creek Road
City; Cloverdale State: OR Zip: 97112
Email: case.roos7@gmail.com
Location:
Site Address: 17120 Wilson River Hwy
Map Number: 18 8 8D #200

Township Range Section Tax Lot(s)

Land Division Type: B partition (Two or Three Lots, Type It}  [ISubdivision (Four or More Lots, Type Iil)
[ Preliminary Plat (Pages 1-2) [ Final Plat (Page 3)

L] PRELIMINARY PLAT (LDO 060(1)(B))
General Information

[J For subdivisions, the proposed name. M Parcel zoning and overlays [ Fifteen (15) legible “to
= Date, north arrow, scale of drawing. = Title Block scale” hard copies
= Location of the development B Clear identification of the drawing as [J One digital copy
sufficient to development sufficient to “Preliminary Plat” and date of preparation
define its location, boundaries, and a B Name and addresses of owner(s),
legal description of the site. developer, and engineer or surveyor
Existing Conditions
B Existing streets with names, right-of- [J Ground elevations shown by [0 other information:
way, pavement widths, access points. contour lines at 2-foot vertical
[0 width, location and purpose of interval. Such ground elevations
existing easements shall be related to some established
[ The location and present use of all benchmark or other datum
structures, and indication of any that approved by the County Surveyor
will remain after platting. [J The location and elevation of the
[ Location and identity of all utilities on closest benchmark(s) within or
and abutting the site. If water mains adjacent to the site
and sewers are not on site, show [J Natural features such as drainage
distance to the nearest one and how ways, rock outcroppings, aquifer
they will be brought to standards recharge areas, wetlands, marshes,
[ Location of all existing subsurface beaches, dunes and tide flats
sewerage systems, including [J For any plat that is 5 acres or larger,
drainfields and associated easements the Base Flood Elevation, per FEMA

Flood Insurance Rate Maps

Land Division Permit Application Rev. 9/11/15




{1 Proposed lots, stresets, tracts,
open space and park land (if any);
location, names, right-of-way
dimensions, approximate radius of
street curves; and approximate
finished street center line grades.
All streets and tracts that are
being held for private use and all
reservations and restrictions
relating to private tracts identified

= iocation, width and purpose of all
proposed easements

O Proposed deed restrictions, if any,
in outline form

= Approximate dimensions, area
calculation (in square feet), and
identification numbers for all
proposed lots and tracts

Proposed Development

[} Proposed uses of the property,
including all areas proposed te be
dedicated as public right-of-way
or reserved as open space

[0 On slopes exceeding an average
grade of 10%, as shown on a
submitted topographic survey, the
preliminary location of
development on lots
demonstrating that future
development can meet minimum
required sethacks and applicable
engineering design standards

[ Preliminary utility plans for sewer,
water and storm drainage when
these utilities are to be provided

[3J The approximate location and
identity of other utilities, including
the locations of street {ighting
fixtures, as applicabie

[0 Evidence of compliance with
applicable overlay zones, including
but not limited to the Flood
Hazard Overlay (FH) zone

[.J Evidence of contact with the
applicable road authority for
proposed new street connections

3 Certificates or letters from utility
companies or districts stating that
they are capable of providing
service to the proposed
development

Additional Information Required for Subdivisions

[] Preliminary street layout of undivided portion of lot
[J Special studies of areas which appear to be hazardous

due to local geologic conditions

0 Where the plat includes natural features subject to the
conditions or requirements contained in the County's
Land Use Ordinance, materials shall be provided to
demonstrate that those conditions and/or

requirements can be met

[0 Approximate center line profiles of streets, including
extensions for a reasonable distance beyond the limits
of the proposed Subdivision, showing the proposed

[ Profiles of proposed drainage ways
[ In areas subject to flooding, materials shall be

submitted to demonstrate that the requirements of

the Flood Hazard Overlay (FHO) zone of the County's
Land Use Ordinance will be met

[ If lot areas are to be graded, a plan showing the
nature of cuts and fills, and informaticn on the

character of the sail

finished grades and the nature and extent of

construction

O Proposed method of financing the construction of
common improvements such as street, drainage
ways, sewer lines and water supply tines

| Land Division Permit Application

Rev. 9/11/15




J FINAL PLAT (LDO 090{1))

[0 Date, scale, north arrow, legend, highways, and Certificates:
raitroads contiguous to the plat perimeter [ Title interest & consent [0 Water
[T Description of the plat perimeter [0 Dedication for publicuse (3 Public Works

O The names and signatures of all interest holdersin {1 Engineering/Survey
the land being platted, and the surveyor

[0 Monuments of existing surveys identified, related [ Additional Information:
to the plat by distances and bearings, and
referenced to a document of record

[ exact location and width of all streets, pedestrian
ways, easements, and any other rights-of-way

[ Easements shall be denoted by fine dotted lines,
and clearly identified as to their purpose

[] Provisions for access to and maintenance of off-
right-of-way drainage

O Block and lot boundary lines, their bearings and
lengths

[J Block numbers

(0 Lot numbers

LI The area, to the nearest hundredth of an acre, of
each lot which is farger than one acre

O Identification of land parcels to be dedicated for
any purpose, public or private, so as to be
distinguishable from lots intended for sale

Authorization

This permit application does not assure permit approval. The applicant and/or property owner shall be
responsible for abtaining any other necessary federal, state, and local permits. Within two (2) years of final
review and approval, all final plats for land divisions shall be filed and recorded with the County Clerk,
except as required otherwise for the filing of a plat to lawfully establish an unlawfully created unit of land.
The applicant verifies that the information submitted is complete, accurate, and consistent with other
information submitted with this application.

\[0{3/25

Property Dwney {*Required} Date

logz /23

[ Land Division Permit Application Rev. 9/11/15




()2 RECORD PER DEED [NST. #2023-02302, TCCR,

PARTITION PLAT PROPOSAL
/%\ LOCATED IN THE SW 1/4 OF THE SE 1/4 OF SECTION 8
T.1S,R. 8 W, WM,
k TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON
\ OCTORER 2nd, 2023

\ ’

REGISTERED Y

BASIS OF BEARINGS: PROFESSIONAL

THE BASIS OF BEARINGS FOR THIS PROPOSAL IS LAND SURVEYOR

CALCULATED ACROSS MONUMENTS FROM THE \ 7

CENTER SOUTH 1/16 OF SECTION 8, SOUTHERLY 7

TO THE SOUTH QUARTER CORNER OF SECTION 8

AND THE NORTH QUARTER OF SECTION 17. \Q; 7

BEARING BEING S0°01'05"E FROM MAP B-1690, - \%. EGON.

TILLAMOOK COUNTY SURVEY RECORDS. g R NT DECEMBER 11, 2012

(N39°46'25"E) AND (NQ°2227'W) FROM MAP B-4043, 3 ‘@, % MICHAEL R, RICE

TILLAMOOK COUNTY SURVEY RECORDS. * @\&f \_ 86926 .
\ RENEWAL 12-31-2024

NARRATIVE:

THIS PROPOSAL WAS CONDUCTED AS A

DEPENDENT RESURVEY OF THE SUBJECT \

PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS INSTRUMENT *

#2023-02802, TILLAMOOK COUNTY CLERK'S
RECORDS.

THE LINES WERE THEN PROPOSED AS DIRECTED
BY THE LANDOWNER AND APPROVED BY
TILLAMOOK COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT NO.
KXX-XX-XXXXKX-PLNG.

NOTE: THIS PARTITION WILL NOT BE FINALIZED
UNTIL THE PROPER PLAT HAS BEEN RECORDED
WITH THE TILLAMOOK COUNTY CLERK'S
OFFICE,

BASIS OF BEARINGS
(NO°0E'05"W 1278.2071

LEGEND:

FOUND MONUMENTS AS DESCRIBED ON MAP B-4043

AND MAP B-1699,
: z 4
o / k
N
v A
S99 130,08

PROPOSED SET MONUMENTS.
RECORD PER SURVEY MAP B-272, TCSR,

{J)1 RECORD PER SURYEY MAP B-1690, TCSR.

O () EQUALS MEASURED VALUE MEASURED EQUALS RECORD TILLAMOOK COUNTY 06 50 0 100
SURVEY RECORDS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. SCALE: 1" = 100

PROPOSAL FOR:

CASE ROOS
LANDS DESCRIBED IN THE SW 174 OF THE SE 1/4 OF SECTION 8,
T.1S,R.8W, WM.
INSTRUMENT #2023-02802
TILLAMOOK COUNTY CLERK'S RECORDS

RSC

RICE SURVEYING AND CONSULTING
P.O. BOX 521
TILLAMOOK, OREGON 97141
CELL: (503) 301-7901




Tillamook County DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
R BUILDING, PLANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SECTIONS

1510 Third St. Suite B
Hllamook, Oregon 9714
(503) 842-3408

Land of Cheese, Trees and Ocean Breeze

VERIFICATION OF WATER SOURCE WITHIN TILLAMOOK COUNTY

T TILLAMOOK COUNTY DCD, 1510-B THIRD ST, TILLAMOOK, OR 97141
RE:  WATER SOURCE REVIEW

This letter is valid for one (1) year from the date of issuc.
The water source identified below can be used under Oregon Water Law to supply the following lot(s)
within Tillamook County:

Township: S _— Range: % _West Section: ¥ TaxLot(s): 2¢O

Situs address (if known): (7120 Wi n R: ver HW‘J i | ‘\‘M'.f EL,&‘[F:M-__{_‘L?""" !

O S

According to records, the legal owner is/are: 65¢$f"‘ @0‘;
Contact telephone number: S03 €127 §¢S
Water Source: _(,del ‘

Comments: /H I/L—L\'OS—-

Building permit applicants who will be using a private water source will be required to have District 1
Watcrmaster verify proof of a legal water source and sign below. An order adopted by the Tillamook
County Board of Commissioners on September 1, 2009 states that a fee of $75 shall be collected when
a private watcer source verification is required. This fec is collected by Community Development,

Landowners are responsible for maintaining water sources, waterline casements, water rights, and
wells, The information provided in this form docs not guarantee that a water source will be available
forever. Due to climatic conditions water sources can decline and wells can go dry. The information
provided by the District 1 Watermaster is the result of a search of OWRD records and field inspections.
Although a property may have water rights of record, if the water right has undergone five suceessive
years of non-use it may be subject to cancellation under ORS $540.610. The official water right of
record is kept in Salem at OWRD,

Building permit applicants who will be conneeting to a local water district will be required to have the
witer flitrict propider verjfy proofjof servieg from the water district.

Issue Date: JO“[K_ZOZ}S{

ikki Hendricks

Orcgon Water resources Department (OWRD) RECEIVED
District 1 Watermaster o

4000 Blimp Blvd Ste 400, Tillamook, OR 97141 0CT 1 3 2023
Phone: (503) 815-1967 Email; Nikki. M. endricksaw AT OrCeon.s - Revised 2222023

ibi‘##i\i.‘#FOR OFFICE USE ONLY'&&##‘Q.O.

DATE: RECEIVED BY: FEE PAID: § . RECEIPT:



iRV

\
e Ho iz T “START CARD” Gy ne
3 6"" - NOTICE BF BEGINNING OF wEU. cousmuonoux el J:} Alf2.0¢ 29 @a
o " (a8 raquired p,é 'sar782) AYZN La’nsef&d*i‘éig DEPT.

. ari n ( '
This form must be completed. signed by both the owner {or authonaed agent) and constructor and the oﬂg‘n%?”
dellvered to. the Water Resources Department prior to commencemant of constfuctlon, atteratlon or ebanqqn

T ment of each well. " e
OIS s . _ . . b g

Lio | mwsavach:

! PO §
Owner's Name and

Malling Address ., - : -
i IR0 W0 lson E)l mil/ Mw.‘ e x ;
o Tllemak, C'\‘rc G791 f.
-y - ! .
. P' L ‘T&'. T NS TR B S AFTPURTIPT A G T
Proposed Commencement t_)ater ui '-110 ‘Ef e i a7 o
: TS et TR Ll
Proposed Well Depth IOQ Diameter Q' et ok
and Use: = ) S v -‘-;p R e j\'.-: rJ-]‘v :1 )
1_ i’Domestic DCommu_mty G Ellndustrnal t]lrrlgauon .
A s} L- -
A “[} Thiermal Plnlectiqnw ' Mother Blpsrt was -
. A ,aH.téf Jti.;.!-gnaumq l-:..ffJ -? }_,y . i.._-,pui"t )
F‘l’opdédd Well Looia}ion ﬁCounty 1:;3,,@ ro b - s v
'* ‘é] FedO Y 8 B ’
~E Y P ‘To\JHshlp ! 5 {N.or S} ,:,aa,qge X L‘) (E orW) Section g A
WE QTH R Sl ma Faydy o AT R
TR .&__—-114 f__§_.__1l4 of above section _- {,( L, \ :t \\ '-.}, _
, ) ) 2. street addross of i o
‘Afteast 2 ©well location -
.of these . @y-.e; ,. s
mustbe ’ ' ' A f_,“%gs.{‘{)\ Uy ¢ .’f‘\
Horovided . ]S tax lot number of well Iooaﬂon_..L&%OG M L b
i T S T A B T LR )
4. attach approved map with location identified. L
'_" (see reverse of this form for approved maps)  ’ wilas e L' " L.
1)" i"”""“ Rees oo '-"-,‘-:t:'* : :.w.--- - L U P PR SRR T 1 2 {1 LA
We‘ 'hereby cattify that wo have réad the back of thts torm, and that to the best oTo rknowledge the informat\og{
providad heréin is accurate and the well is bemg properly located trom septlc s and sdptic dratn ﬁelds v \

2 » . e
Gwnors Signatire . ' %nded\\'mrw:fconsamr :
License No. 1221
Title s
|~ \q ~-&¥ Company &%y Evey Well Drilling Inc.
Date . -

Note: This is not a Water Right application. The owner is responsibie for obfel'nlng a Water hight through the
Water Resources Department if required.

Form 637.762 1987 M

156 N
32 -d L~ \\3:3-.3'3 ™y \\'*; -




S.¢.s# 033 HBEGEIY

.© | 7 GTATEOFOREGON = _.. __

WATER WELL REPORT - FEB11 10
(as required by ORS 537.765)
(1) OWNER: R el Number_"_J (91*mcmmﬁbmh'ﬁ%} legal description:
Nume Jop  Mutsavaco Count G " Longitnde -
Afw"'ss - - n Ly H"o‘é' Townahlp_lL_ Nor§, Range__gLL.__Ea:W,WNL
Gy Tallavacole 3“‘*‘3*'&_ o Gset} Section 8 MWy SE
{2) TYPE OF WORK:. ' ToxLot 4300 1o Block Subdivigion =

New Welt O Deepen ] Recondition ] [ abandon Street Address of Well {or nearest address) ) HE-
{(3) DRILL METHOD :
) RotaryAir [ RotaryMuad [ Cable - (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL:
] ather ft. below land sutfaze. pate | =lo~ 88 88 —
(4) PROPOSED USE: Artesian pressure Ib. per square inch. Date
O Domestic | Commumty ] Industrial O Trrigation .
[ Thermial 2 Injection j Other PP ime \‘\'\S (11) WATER BEARING ZOgES.
BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION: [ Deptirat which water was first found 0
ial Construction approvet Yes No Depthof Completed Well 55 f. From To Estimated Flow Rate SWL
o Yew DR - o 195 2
Explosives used Type Am.uunt ! ' q i 3 5 l‘a
HOLE SEAL mount
meter From T Material From To { mﬁorpﬂunds
&O O JAS| Bevdonite | O |25 =N
...___[p__._a_s_ib o . (12) WELL LOG: Ground elevation
2 146151 Q:mc w} ‘Ha S1 b Material From | To | SWL
le 51 (155 Top sail R oY |
How was se lplaced.Method [] AX¥Xs Oc On Oe=. [ Byowmn Clay 14
¥ other * 2 {Rrown Mlay~he, Rouldevrs || 149
Backfill placedfrom ft.to ft.  Material ; k RO t t 19 | YA
Gravel placed from ft. to . . Sizeofgravel R a¥en B ML ROQ \L i 0 L’_f‘
(6) CASING/LINER: - . . L1492 32|
Diameter From To  Gauge|Steel Plastic Welded Threaded ary O celjugl 156 2.0
Cosig___fo IHL 15/ 12500 ® O W =i i
o g a. O
a 40 a m|
o ad (| O
Liner: "f 3 _|155 [m_ 0 % [ A N
o o a O
'llucnhon of shoels) -5’/ - - ]
PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:
M Perforations Method :b 'l"l “EA
[ Screens Type Matarial
Slot Telefpipy
am To size Number, Diameter size Casing Liner
51155 |— 1320] 9/ .

anpoog
OO0aoo

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour
Flowing

Datestaried 47 QA » BE  completed L= S ~E¥X

r {unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:

| Signed

C Pump O Baiter m Alr {1 Artesian
Yield gal/min ° Drawdown Drillstemat Time
LS 1 i¥ 150 1he.
‘Temperature of water AﬁL Depth Artesian Flow Found

Was a water analysis done? 3 Yes By whnm

Did any strata contain water not suitable for intended use? [} oo litdle
[7 setty {1 Muddy £1 odor {1 Colared £ Other

Depth of strata:

I certify that the work I _berformed on the construction, alteration, or
abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon well construction
standards. Materiais used and mformatmn. reported above are true ta my best
knowledge and belief,

WWC Number

Date .

(bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
T accept responsibility for tha construction, alteration, ar abandanment

" work performed on this well during the construction dates reporied shove. all
-work performed during this $imé is in Compliance with Oregon well

construction standards. This report is true to the hest of my kmowledge and

behef G WWC Numhber LQ&L_

Signed Nate &

WHITE COPIES - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

YELLOW COPY - CONSTRUCTOR. - __.

.. PINK CO}Y - CUSTOMER

9303C 10/86 .



{fj) TICOR TITLE™ 3 (¢ Db{ Z3IEED

Tilamook County, Oregon
RECORDING REQUESTED BY: ssrerzozaozasot e 2023-02802

) TICOR TITLE" 0037150 $10.00 86100+ Totat s$57.00

}hnnhy ;ml;y mnlrh;!:dv;llh"i‘n lgstrumll;t# nc;lvnd
802 Main Ave. for recerd and recol In the County of Tlilamoak,
Tiltamook, OR 97141 State of Oregon.

Tassl O'Neil, Tillamook County Clerk

GRANTOR'S NAME:

Talur Burgwin

GRANTEE'S NAME:
Case Roos

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:
Order No.: 260423001883-5S5
Case Roos

20295 East Beaver Creek Road
Cloverdala, OR 57112

SEND TAX STATEMENTS TO:
Case Roos

20295 East Beaver Creek Road
Cloverdals, OR 97112

APN: 136533R
Map: 1S0808D00200
17120 Wiison River Highway, Titamook, OR 97141

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE
STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED

Talur Burgwin, Grantor, conveys and warrants to Case Roos, Granteg, the following described real praperty, free

and clear of encumbrances except as specifically set forth betow, situated in the County of Tilamook, Siate of
Qregon:

Beginning at a point on the Northwesterly boundary of the Wilsan River Highway, said point being 28284
feet North and 288,32 feet East of the Quarter corner between Sections 8 and 17, Township 1 South,
Range 8 West of the Willamette Meridian, Tillamook County, Oregon; thence North 37°34' West 4745
feet to the Guarler seclion fine running North and South through said Section 8; thence North, along said
Quarler section fine, 570 feet to its intersection with Jack Creek; thence Southeasterly along the center of
said creek, to a point 669.55 feet North and 351.03 feet East of said Quarter corner; thence South 38°14'
West 34 feet to the most Northerly comner of that tract conveyed to Norlyn P. Hoff et ux., recorded in Book
136, Page 394, Deed Records; thence South 42°31" West 121,78 feet 1o the most Westerly corner of said
Hoff tract; thence South 47°32' East 241.73 feet, along the Westerly line of said Hoff tract to the Wilson
River Highway; thence Southwesterly atong said Highway, 173.15 feet to the Point of Beginning.

THE TRUE AND ACTUAL CONSIDERATION FOR THIS CONVEYANCE IS ONE HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE
THOUSAND AND NO/00 DOLLARS ($145,000.00). (See ORS 93.030).

Subject to:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE
SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305
TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17,
CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010, THIS
INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN
VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS, BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING
THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH
THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND
BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR
215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON
LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE
ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND
195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND
17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010,

Decd (Statutory Waranty) Legal
ORO1368.doc / Updaled: 05.17.23 Page 1 OR-TT-FTCS-02743.473625-360423001883



STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED
(continued)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this document on the datels) set forth below.
Dated: é ~29-23

Talur&fu\ﬁn"

State of ORE

County of = 1_{ LA MWW~

This instrument was acknowledged before me on ! 2'225 ' 2?,55 by Talur Burgwin.

Noiary Public = State of Oregon

My Commission Exglres: MW

QFFICIAL STAMP
BTEFHANIE IRENE SANCHELLI
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO, 1024347
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 03, 2026

Deed {Statutory Warranty) Legal
ORD1368.doc ! Updaled: D5.17.23 Paga 2 OR-TT-FTCS-02743.473626-36(423001883



EXHIBIT "A"
Exceptions

Subject to:

Any adverse claim based on the assertion that any portion of the subject iand has been remaoved from or brought
within the subject land's boundaries by the pracess of accration or reliction or any change i the Yocation of Jack
Creek.

Any adverse cfaim based on the assertion ihat any portion of the subject fand has been created by artificial means
or has accreted to such porlions so created, or based on the provisions of ORS 274.905 through 274.940.

Any adverse claim based on the asserfion that any portion of the subject fand is now or at any time has been
below the ordinary high water line of Jack Creek.

Rights of fishing. navigation, commerce, flood control, propagation of anadromous fish, and recreation, and other
rights of the public, indian {ribes or governmental bodies in and to the waters of Jack Creek.

Easement(s) for the purpose(s} shown below and rights incidental thereto, as granted in a document:

Granted to: United States of America

Purpose: Transmission Line

Recording Date: July 20, 1955

Recording No:  Book 148, Page 285

Affects: Reference is hereby made to said document for fuit particuiars

Easement(s) for the purpose(s) shown below and rights incidental thereto as set forth in a document:

Entitled: Bargain and Sale Deed
in favor of: Jack Creek Water District
Purpose: Access to reservoir and water pipelines

Recording Date: March 5, 1875
Recording No: Book 239, Page 709

Omitling any covenants of restrictions, if any, including but not imited to those based upon race, color,
religion, sex, sexual orientation, familial status, marital status, disabiiity, handicap, nationai orgin,
ancestry, source of income, gender, gender identity, gender expresston, medical condition or genetic
information, as set forth in applicabie state or federat laws, except 1o the extent that said covenant or
restriction is permitted by applicable law.

The exact location and extent of said easement is not disclosed of record.

Easement(s) for the purpose(s) shown below and rights incidental thereto, as granted in a document:

Granted to: Tillamook People's Utility District

Purpose: Overhead and underground facllities

Recording Date:  September 25, 2015

Recording No:  2015-05949

Affects: Reference is hereby made to said document for full particulars

Deed (Statulory Wamaniyj Lege!
ORD1368.dos / Updated; 05.17.23 Page 3 OR-TT-FTCS-02743,473629-3604 23001883



EXHIBIT C



Angela Rimoldi

From: 'BRADLEY Robert * ODFW <Robert.BRADLEY@odfw.oregon.gov>
Sent: Friday, October 20, 2023 2:59 PM

To: Angela Rimoldi

Subject: EXTERNAL: RE: Partition Request 851-23-000456-PLNG

[NOTICE: This message originated outside of Tillamook County -- DO NOT CLICK on links or open attachments unless
you are sure the content is safe.]

Angela,

I have no substantive comments on the partition request, but recommend that any future development be planned such
that there is no encroachment on the riparian setback of Jack Creek or any other waterways that might be on site.

Robert

Robert W. Bradley

District Fish Biologist

Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife . , »
North Coast Watershed District [ & : f 20D
4907 Third St
Tillamook, OR 97141
503-842-2741 x18613 (w) i
503-842-8385 (fax)

From: Lynn Tone <ltone@co.tillamook.or.us>
Sent: Friday, October 20, 2023 2:50 PM

To: Angela Rimoldi <arimoldi@co.tillamook.or.us>
Subject: Partition Request 851-23-000456-PLNG

Please see link for Notice of Administrative Review, thank you.
851-23-000456-PLNG | Tillamook County OR

Lynn Tone | Office Specialist Il

TILLAMOOK COUNTY | Surveyor's Office/Community Development
1510 3@ Street Ste C

Tilamook, OR 97141

Phone (503) 842-3423

Lynn.Tone@tillamookcounty.gov

This e-mail is a public record of Tillamook County and is subject to the State of Oregon Retention Schedule and may be subject to public disclosure under the Oregon Public
Records Law. This e-malil, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized
review, use, disclosure, or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please send a reply e-mail to let the sender know of the error and destroy all copies of
the original message.



Angela Rimoldi

From: ODOT Reg 2 Planning Manager <ODOTR2PLANMGR@odot.oregon.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, October 25, 2023 9:39 AM

To: Lynn Tone; Angela Rimoldi

Cc: KEARNS Richard A; WILLIAMS Virginia L

Subject: EXTERNAL: RE: Partition Request 851-23-000456-PLNG

[NOTICE: This message originated outside of Tillamook County -- DO NOT CLICK on links or open attachments unless
you are sure the content is safe.]

Lynn and Department of Community Development,

Thank you for notifying ODOT of the proposed partition TL 200. Please include these comments in the public record and
notify ODOT of the decision by sending a copy to odotr2planmgr@odot.state.or.us when available.

The site is adjacent to Wilson River Highway, No. 037 (OR 6), and is subject to state laws administered by ODOT. The site
has permitted direct access to the highway at MP 8.50. The existing approach is intended to use for all 3 parcels and
such need to be properly recorded with county. The proposal also does not include any physical modifications to the
existing highway approach, and as such, ODOT has no objections to the proposal. If the applicant needs to modify the
approach in any way, please have them contact the ODOT District 1 Permits office Permit Specialists Richard Kearns at
503-986-2902 or Virginia Williams at 503-325-5853.

Thank you

Zdenek “Z” VVymazal, PE, PLS
Development Review Coordinator (Area 1)
ODOT - Region 2

455 Airport Rd. SE, Bldg. B

Salem, OR 97301

(971)-345-1318 Cell/Office

zdenek.o.vymazal@odot.oregon.gov
Hours: 6:30 AM to 3:00 PM Monday - Friday AR BT

From: Lynn Tone <ltone@co.tillamook.or.us>
Sent: Friday, October 20, 2023 2:50 PM

To: Angela Rimoldi <arimoldi@co.tillamook.or.us>
Subject: Partition Request 851-23-000456-PLNG

This message was sent from outside the organization. Treat attachments, links and requests with caution. Be conscious of the
information you share if you respond.

Please see link for Notice of Administrative Review, thank you.
851-23-000456-PLNG | Tillamook County OR




Lynn Tone | Office Specialist |

TILLAMOOK COUNTY | Surveyor’s Office/Community Development
1510 3 Street Ste C

Tillamook, OR 97141

Phone (603) 842-3423

Lynn.Tone@tillamookcounty.gov

This e-mail is a public record of Tillamook County and is subject to the State of Oregon Retention Schedule and may be subject to public disclosure under the Oregon Public
Records Law. This e-mail, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized

review, use, disclosure, or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please send a reply e-mail to let the sender know of the error and destroy all copies of
the original message.



Anﬂela Rimoldi

From: Joan Sager <rainforest@centurylink.net>
Sent: Friday, November 3, 2023 3:45 PM

To: Angela Rimoldi

Subject: EXTERNAL: Partition Request

[NOTICE: This message originated outside of Tillamook County -- DO NOT CLICK on links or open attachments unless
you are sure the content is safe.]

RE: Partition Request #851-23-000456-PLNG

Dear Angela Rimoldi,

My name is Joan Sager and | am the owner of Rainforest Nursery (700). Jack Creek is the west border of the property.. |
have water rights on the creek and a spring at the same level as the creek which is my domestic water source.

In November 2008 the spring was destroyed by a mud/rock slide that came from high up the creek.

My concern is the heavy equipment that will be excavating for the structures, septic systems etc.and how this could
destabhilize the ground in the surrounding area.

The Contractors must be made aware of this possibility and initiate erosion control.

The Approval Criteria, a ,c, e, come closest to addressing my concerns.

Sincerely,

Joan Sager

Owner, Rainforest Nursery
Lot 700






